
 

Strategic Development 
Committee 

Agenda 

Wednesday, 5 April 2023 at 5.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
here -  https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 
Chair:  
Councillor Amin Rahman 
 
Vice Chair: 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
 
Members: 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain, Councillor Abdul Wahid, Councillor Kabir Hussain, 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Rachel Blake, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin and 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
 
Substitute Members:  
Councillor James King, Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor Amy Lee, Councillor Suluk 
Ahmed, Councillor Harun Miah and Councillor Maium Talukdar 
 
(The quorum for the Committee is 3 voting members)   
 

The deadline for registering to speak is 4pmMonday, 3 April 2023 
 
The deadline for submitting information for the update report is Noon 
Tuesday, 4 April 2023 
 

 

 

 

 

https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Democratic Services  To view the meeting on line:https://towerhamlets.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home, 

Justina.Bridgeman@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Tel: 020 7364 4854  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas report
[...]
 interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (PAGES 9 - 14) 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Development 
Committee held on 23 February 2023. 
 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING 
OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE (PAGES 15 - 18) 

To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, 
the task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the 
Corporate Director Place along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always 



 
 

 

that the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 

 
3) To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Strategic 

Development Committee. 
 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

5 .1 PA/21/02206 Mulberry Place, Town Hall, 5 Clove Crescent, And Lighterman 
House, 3 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG (Republic Masterplan Site) (Pages 25 
- 34) 
 

5 .2 PA/22/00455 Land Under The DLR Bounded By Scouler Street And Aspen Way 
And Prestage Way, Aspen Way, London (Pages 35 - 90) 
 

5 .3 PA/22/00591 56 - 58 Marsh Wall, London E14 9TP (Pages 91 - 146) 
 

Next Meeting of the Strategic Development Committee 
Wednesday, 10 May 2023 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chambe
[...]
ided 
within the relevant period in respect of any expenses 
incurred by the Member in carrying out duties as a member, 
or towards the election expenses of the Member. 
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade 
union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT   COMMITTEE    SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

23/02/2023 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2023 

COUNCIL CHAMBER – TOWN HALL, 160 WHITECHAPEL ROAD, 

LONDON E1 1BJ 

Members Present: 

Councillor Amin Rahman (Chair) 
 
Councillor Kabir Hussain 
 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain 

Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 

Councillor Abdul Wahid 

Councillor Sabina Akhtar 

Councillor Shubo Hussain 

Councillor Mufeedah Bustin 

Councillor Amina Ali* 

 
Officers Present in Person  

 
Paul Buckenham                  – (Head of Development Management, Planning and 

Building Control, Place)  
 
Ian Austin                             – (Principal Planning Lawyer, Legal Services, 

Governance)  
 
Nelupa Malik                        – (Principal Planner (East), Planning and Building 

Control, Place)  
 
Jane Jin                                – (Team Leader (East), Planning and Building Control, 

Place) 
 
Carole Martin                      – (Development Officer, Housing) 
 
Justina Bridgeman              – (Democratic Services Officer, Committees) 
 

Apologies: 

Councillor Rachel Blake* 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT   COMMITTEE    SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

23/02/2023 
 

1    DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.  

 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 

The minutes of the sub committee meeting held on 10 January 2022 were 

approved as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 

AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

  
RESOLVED that: 

1. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the  
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director Place along the broad lines  
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the  

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add  
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for  
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate  
Director Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always that the  
Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the  
Committee’s decision. 
 

3. To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings for the Strategic 
Development Committee. 

 
4. DEFEERED ITEMS 
 
 There were none. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 
 
5.1 Aberfeldy Estate, Phase A, Land to the north of East India Dock Road 

(A13), east of the Blackwall Tunnel Northern Approach Road (A12) and 

to the south west of Abbott Road. (PA/21/02377) 

  
Paul Buckenham introduced the hybrid planning application to demolish all 
existing structures and redevelop a number of buildings for mixed uses 
including; residential, retail, workspace, food and drink use, car and cycle 
parking, a new pedestrian route via repurposing Abbott Road and a revised 
underpass. 
 

Page 10



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT   COMMITTEE    SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

23/02/2023 
 

Nelupa Malik provided a presentation to accompany the application, which 
highlighted the key features of the proposal’s site and surroundings, the 
planning history, acceptability of tall buildings, the daylight and sunlight image 
transport impacts from network changes, heritage, consultation process and 
strategic infrastructure improvement plans. The Officer’s recommendation was 
to grant planning permission subject to conditions and obligations. 

 
Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to the Officers 
regarding the following issues: 
 

 The closure of the underpass and proposed density of the application. 
Details were provided on the strategic infrastructure improvement plan to 
address deficiencies noted. 

 Further details on crime, lighting and CCTV within the underpass. 

 Clarification on proposing a tall building outside a tall building zone. Details 
were provided that the underpass revision adheres to the policy and is 
integral to the proposal. 

 Further details on how the PTAL calculations were compiled. Details were 
provided on the TfL programme and the manual assessment. 

 The viability testing of aff
[...]
ollowing the points raised by the Officers and registered speakers, the 
Committee debated the application and noted the following: 
 
- Reservations with the Abbott Road underpass justifying a tall building 

outside the tall buildings zone. 

- Concerns regarding inadequate affordable housing provision.  

- Concerns that traffic distribution will adversely impact the area. 

- Adverse daylight and sunlight impacts. 

- Concerns regarding the density of the scheme in relation to the provision 

of open space and play space. 

Paul Buckenham advised the Committee that the applicant may have grounds 

to appeal on some objections made, primarily traffic distribution, daylight 

sunlight issues and the schemes density.  

The Committee Adjourned for a short while, then Reconvened.: 

Councillor Abdul Wahid moved and Councillor Shubo Hussain seconded to 
REFUSE the application. On a vote of 0 in favour, 8 against with 1 abstention, 
it was RESOLVED that the planning permission be REFUSED at Aberfeldy 
Estate, Phase A, Land to the north of East India Dock Road (A13), east of the 
Blackwall Tunnel Northern Approach Road (A12) and to the south west of 
Abbott Road for the following development: 
 

o A hybrid planning application, part detailed for Phase A, part outline 

for Phase B-D. Demolition of all existing structures and 

redevelopment to include a number of buildings for mixed uses. 

This includes; Residential (Class C3), retail, workspace, food and 

drink uses (Class E), car and cycle parking, landscaping, including 

open spaces, public realm and a new means of access, associated 

infrastructure and highway works. 

 

 

 

Page 12



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT   COMMITTEE    SUB SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

23/02/2023 
 

 The reasons for the resolution to refuse are as follows: 

 The tall building 

 Inadequate affordable Housing provision 

 Traffic distribution impacts 

 Adverse daylight and sunlight impacts 

 The density of the scheme in relation to the
[...]
t hours between 21 September and 21 March and receives less than 0.8 times its 
former sunlight hours during either period and has a reduction in sunlight over the whole year 
of over 4%.  

3.31 For overshadowing, the BRE Guide recommends that at least 50% of the area of each 
amenity space should receive at least two hours of sunlight on 21st March with ratio of 0.8 
times the former value being noticeably adverse. 

3.32 Specific legal advice will be given in relation to each application as required. 
 
General comments 

3.33 Members are reminded that other areas of legislation cover aspects of building and 
construction and therefore do not need to be considered as part of determining a planning 
application.  Specific legal advice will be given should any of that legislation be raised in 
discussion.  

3.34 The Committee has several choices when considering each planning application: 

‒ To grant planning permission unconditionally; 

‒ To grant planning permission with conditions; 

‒ To refuse planning permission; or 

‒ To defer the decision for more information (including a site visit). 

4.  PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at the 
Agenda Item: Recommendations and Procedure for Hearing Objections and Meeting 
Guidance.  

Page 23



5.  RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 24



 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 5th April 2023 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

 

Application for Planning Permission 

 

click here for case file 

Reference PA/21/02206  

Site Mulberry Place Town Hall, 5 Clove Crescent, And Lighterman House, 
3 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG (Republic Masterplan Site) 

Ward Poplar 

Proposal Alterations to the Grade II 'East India Dock Boundary Wall' and Grade 
II 'Embankment Wall, Railings And Steps' to create three new openings 
to assist pedestrian movement and connectivity, provision of a new 
accessible lift adjacent to the existing embankment steps, limited 
conservation led repair. 

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant listed building subject to conditions. 

Applicant EID (General Partner) LLP 

Architect/agent Savills  

Case Officer Victoria Coelho 

Key dates - Application registered as valid on 30/09/2021 
- Public consultation finished on 21/10/2021 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5.1

https://development.towerhamlets.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


 

1.  BACKGROUND 

1.1 The application was presented to Strategic Development Committee on 19th October 2022 
alongside Planning Application with reference PA/21/02182 for the redevelopment of Mulberry 
Place and Lighterman House. The committee resolved to refuse the application for planning 
permission, however no vote was taken to decide the associated Listed Building Consent with 
the Officer Recommendation to grant permission.. 

1.2 Although this application was reported to the committee as a joint item with the application for 
planning permission, the works proposed for which Listed Building Consent is sought can be 
carried out independently to the redevelopment. 

1.3 The application is being re-referred given a vote was not taken at the previous meeting. The 
Officer Recommendation remains that Listed Building Consent should be granted, subject to 
conditions.  

2. PROPOSAL 

2.1 The works comprise the following:  

• Insertion of two new wall openings at the southwest corner of the wall, and one new opening 
in the northern section, forming new entrances to the Site;  

• Infill of the existing opening at the southwest corner of the wall and of the existing opening 
at the northern end of the wall with new metal gates;  

• Insertion of a new pedestrian lift adjacent to existing steps at the south westernmost corner 
of th
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 33



 

Page 34



 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 5th April 2023 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

 

Application for Planning Permission 

 

click here for case file 

Reference PA/22/00455  

Site Land Under The DLR Bounded By Scouler Street And Aspen Way 
And Prestage Way, Aspen Way, London 

Ward Poplar 

Proposal Erection of a part-30, part-20 and part-10 storey building to provide up 
to 169 residential units, eight workspace units, new bus loop/stand, 
new youth play area, and public realm works. 
 

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant conditional planning permission subject to S106 agreement. 

Applicant Naval Row Freehold Limited 

Architect/agent Centro Planning  

Case Officer Victoria Coelho 

Key dates - Application registered as valid on 17th March 2022 
- Public consultation finished on 9th May 2022 
- Amendments received on 14th February 2023 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The application comprises the erection of a part-30, part-20, part-10 storey building to 
provide 169 residential units. The scheme also includes 8 office space units (use class E) 
beneath the DLR viaduct, landscaping, the delivery of a large multi-functional youth play 
space and the provision of a bus loop through the site.  
 
The proposal would ‘drop in’ to the 2012 Blackwall Reach Masterplan, replacing Blocks P 
and Q within Phase 4, whilst seeking to integrate seamlessly with the infrastructure and road 
network within the existing and emerging context.  
 
In terms of land use, the principle of residential accommodation in this location has been 
established via the outline application (PA/12/00001) for the Masterplan. The scheme will 
deliver 169 residential units comprising 69 x 1 bed flats, 72 x 2 bed flats and 28 3 x bed 
flats.35.9% of the total units would be for affordable housing based on habitable rooms, 
providing a tenure split of 75%/25% between Affordable Rent
[...]
 High Street Neighbourhood Centre and 
the Naval Row Conservation Area in fairly close proximity to the Grade II listed East India 
Dock Pumping Station. Notably, it is also located centrally within the Blackwall Tall Building 
Cluster and a part of Phase 4 of the consented Blackwall Reach Masterplan area pursuant to 
planning permission with reference PA/12/00001; the details of which are examined in the 
below sections.  

     Blackwall Reach Master Plan Area (application site in Green) 

1.6 Due to its proximity immediately adjacent to Blackwall DLR station, and in close proximity to 
the associated bus services, the application site has a good PTAL rating of 4 which rises to 5 Page 38



at the immediate periphery of the site. The site has access to Cycle Superhighway 3 (Barking 
to Tower Hill) via Naval Row, and 19 hire cycles at the junction of Prestage Way and Naval 
Row.  

1.7  The application site is located within both the Lower Lea Valley and the Isle of Dogs and South 
Poplar Opportunity Areas, highlighting the strategic importance as a location with the potential 
for delivery of new housing, jobs, and infrastructure of all types.  

1.8  The site is located within an Archaeological Priority Area, and Flood Zones 2/3. 

  

2. PROPOSAL 

2.1 The application proposes the redevelopment of the site and the erection of a part-30, part-20 
and part-10 storey building to provide 169 residential units, eight workspace units, a new bus 
loop/stand, a new youth play area, and public realm works. The development also includes 
the redevelopment of land beneath the DLR viaduct to include landscaping, public realm, 
youth play and the provision of a new bus loop linking into the Blackwall Reach Masterplan. 

2.2 The application site overlaps part of the Blackwall Reach Masterplan area, a large scale 
residential led redevelopment secured by an Outline Planning Permission granted in 2012. 
Phases 1a, 1b, have been delivered, Phase 2 is currently being constructed 
[...]
 Sustainability Statement JS Lewis Ltd Page 82



Fire Strategy (and addendum) Jensen Hughes 

Framework Travel Plan Odyssey 

Preliminary Geo-Enivronmental Risk Assessment Delta-Simons  

Heritage, Townscape and Visual Assessment CityDesigner 

Landscape and Public Realm Strategy SpaceHub 

Lifecycle Carbon Assessment JS Lewis Ltd 

Preliminary Ecology Appraisal Delta-Simons 

Lighting Assessment CPMC Ltd 

Wind Microclimate Report arcaero 

 

 
  

Page 83



 

APPENDIX 2 

SELECTION OF APPLICATION PLANS AND IMAGES 

Elevation (From Aspen Way) 

 Page 84



Ground Floor Layout 

 

 Page 85



Typical Plan 2nd-4th Floor 

 
Page 86



10th Floor Plan 

 Page 87



20th Floor Plan 

 Page 88



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 89



 

Page 90



 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 28 March 2023 

 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place          Classification: Unrestricted    

 

Application for Planning Permission 

 

click here for case file 

Reference PA/22/00591  

Site 56 - 58 Marsh Wall, London E14 9TP 

Ward Canary Wharf 

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and construction of building up to 46 
storeys (151.905 m AOD) comprising up to 795 co-living units in sui 
generis use together with communal facilities, non-residential floor 
space (class E use) and public realm improvements including 
landscaping, access and highways works; together with other 
associated works in respect of the development. 
 
 

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant planning permission with conditions and planning obligations 

Applicant Ilona Ltd 

Architect/agent Rio Architects/DP9 

Case Officer Kevin Crilly 

Key dates  Application registered as valid on 28/03/2022 

 First consultation on 26/04/2022 

 Amendments submitted on 30/09/2022 

 Second Consultation on 10/10/2023 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The application site is approximately 0.217 hectares in size and comprises of a three-storey 
office building and associated car parking. The Site is bounded by Marsh W
[...]
 PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	Public Information Guidance

	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	5.1 PA/21/02206 Mulberry Place, Town Hall, 5 Clove Crescent, And Lighterman House, 3 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG (Republic Masterplan Site)
	5.2 PA/22/00455 Land Under The DLR Bounded By Scouler Street And Aspen Way And Prestage Way, Aspen Way, London
	5.3 PA/22/00591 56 - 58 Marsh Wall, London E14 9TP



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
05/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 5.46 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 5 APRIL 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Amin Rahman (Chair) 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Abdul Wahid 
Councillor Kabir Hussain 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
Councillor Rachel Blake 
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed 

 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Buckenham – (Head of Development 

Management, Planning and 
Building Control, Place) 

Ian Austin – (Principal Lawyer for Planning) 
Victoria Coelho – (Principal Planning Officer, Place) 
Kevin Crilly – (Planning Officer, Place) 
Justina Bridgeman – Democratic Services Officer 

(Committee) 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.  

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the sub committee meeting held on 23 February 2023 were 

approved as a correct record of proceedings. 

 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
05/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

The Committee RESOLVED that: 

1. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the  

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes 
is 
delegated to the Corporate Director Place along the broad lines  
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the  

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add  
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for  
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Corporate  
Director Place is delegated authority to do so, provided always 
that the  
Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of 
the  
Committee’s decision. 
 

3. To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings for the 

Strategic Development Committee. 

 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
There were none. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

5.1 PA/21/02206 Mulberry Place, Town Hall, 5 Clove Crescent, And 
Lighterman House, 3 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG (Republic 
Masterplan Site)  
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the application to grant listed building consent, 
subject to conditions on alterations to the Grade II 'East India Dock Boundary 
Wall' and Grade II 'Embankment Wall’. The application was initially brought to 
the sub-committee on 19 October 2022 with associated planning application 
PA/21/02182, which was refused. At that time no vote was taken regarding 
the associated Listed Building Consent. 

 
Victoria Coelho provided a presentation to accompany the application and the 
sub-committee were reminded of the key features of the proposal’s site and 
surroundings. Further to questions from the Committee, Officers provided 
more information on: 
 

 Clarification on why a lift rather than a ramp would improve the  

impact on the listed embankment steps. Consideration was given 

for a ramp; however the surface gradient would hinder access and 

a lift was deemed  more suitable. Conditions will be included to 

ensure the lift is appropriate to the existing surroundings. 

 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
05/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 How the  proposed refiguration will  visually improve the sight line 

directly with the steps.  

 

 Clarification on whether the proposed repairs will match the existing 

historical wall. Officers confirmed that conditions will be included on 

details of materials used for approval prior to any alterations made. 

 
Following the points raised by the Officers, the Committee debated the 
application and noted: 

 

 Concerns around brick repairs and a request that a condition 

scheme of heritage interpretation be submitted and approved. 

 
Upon a unanimous vote, the Officers recommendations as set out in the main 
report to grant listed building consent was agreed, subject to conditions and 
informatives set out in the committee report, as well as an additional condition 
to the scheme of heritage interpretation to be submitted and approved. 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED that the listed building consent be GRANTED at 
Mulberry Place Town Hall, 5 Clove Crescent, And Lighterman House, 3 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG: 

 

 Alterations to the Grade II ‘East India Dock Boundary Wall’ and 

Grade II ‘Embankment Wall, Railings and Steps’ to create three 

new openings to assist pedestrian movement and connectivity, 

provision of a new accessible lift adjacent to the existing 

embankment steps, limited conservation led repair. 

 
Subject to: 
 
1. The conditions and informatives set out in the officers report; and  

 
2. Additional condition scheme of heritage interpretation to be 

submitted and approved. 

 

5.2 PA/22/00455 Land Under The DLR Bounded By Scouler Street And 
Aspen Way And Prestage Way, Aspen Way, London  
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the application for the erection of a part-30, part-
20 and part-10 storey building to provide up to 169 residential units, eight 
workspace units, new bus loop/stand, new youth play area, and public realm 
works. 

 
Victoria Coelho provided a presentation to accompany the application, which 
highlighted the key features of the proposal’s site and surroundings, the 
planning history, land use and quality of the residential units. 
 
Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to the Officers 
regarding the following issues: 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
05/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 

 Clarification on the revised application which proposed three larger 

units with smaller footprints, as opposed to the initial application of 

two smaller blocks with larger footprints. 

 

 The location of affordable housing units in proximity to the DLR 

station. Officers confirmed that workspace units would be placed 

along the DLR boundary wall. Details of proposed ventilation 

systems, landscaping and winter gardens to mitigate the noise and 

air quality impacts on the affordable housing units were submitted 

to the Committee. 

 

 The number of affordable housing provision within the scheme. 

Officers noted that it complies with the 35% requirement and meets 

the affordable housing targets. 

 

 Clarification on fire safety provision for the 30-storey building. 

Details were provided in the updated report which now includes a 

second staircase to mitigate fire concerns. 

 
Following the points raised by the Officers, the Committee debated the 
application and noted: 

 

 Concerns with the distribution of bedroom sizes. 

 

 Concerns with the proposed landscaping and requested an 

additional obligation for a landscape plan and strategy to redress 

the balance and  overall aesthetic. 

 
The Committee Adjourned for a short while in order to break fast and 

observe the Magrib prayers, then Reconvened. 

On a vote of 7 in favour, 0 against and 1 abstention, the Officers 

recommendations as set out in the main and amended in the update report to 

grant planning permission was agreed, subject to conditions and informatives 

and completion of a s106 planning obligations agreement. 

It was therefore RESOLVED that the planning application be GRANTED at 

Land Under The DLR Bounded By Scouler Street And Aspen Way And 

Prestage Way, Aspen Way, London: 

 Details of the plan 

 
o Erection of a part-30, part-20 and part-10 storey building to 

provide up to 169 residential units, eight workspace units, new 

bus loop/stand, new youth play area, and public realm works. 

 
Subject to: 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
05/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

1. Any direction by the Mayor of London 

 
2. The conditions and informatives set out in the officers main and 

updated reports; and  

 
3. A completion of a s106 planning obligations agreement inclusion 

within the s106 obligation relating to a landscaping strategy and 

plan. 

 
 

5.3 PA/22/00591 56 - 58 Marsh Wall, London E14 9TP  
 
Paul Buckenham introduced the application for the demolition of existing 
buildings and construction of building up to 46 storeys (151.905 m AOD) 
comprising up to 795 co-living units in sui generis use together with communal 
facilities, non-residential floor space (class E use) and public realm 
improvements including landscaping, access and highways works; together 
with other associated works in respect of the development. 

 
Kevin Crilly provided a presentation to accompany the application, which 
highlighted the key features of the proposal’s site and surroundings, the 
planning history, existing building and consultation process. 
 
Further to the presentation, the Committee asked questions to the Officers 
regarding the following issues: 

 

 Clarification on the affordable housing contribution payment 

proposal. Details were provided on the instalments and 

proposed deadlines.  

 

 Further details on comparable rent levels for co-living and studio 

schemes. Details were provided on the principles of co-living, 

classified as sui-generis use, which closely resemble HMO’s and 

acknowledged in the London Plan. 

 

 Clarification on affordable housing provision. Details were 

provided on the applicant’s local rental market assessment and 

the London plan policy H16, which approves of this type of 

housing scheme. 

 

 An explanation on wind assessments undertaken in relation to 

the height of the proposed scheme. Details were provided on 

the EIA (Environmental Impact assessments) which met the 

criteria and landscaping conditions which will mitigate any 

adverse effects. 

 

 Clarification on Thames Waters conditions and drainage 

provision. Details were provided regarding the network 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
05/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

upgrades, infrastructure and development phasing conditions 

imposed. Committee members were also provided with details of 

the flood risk and drainage stipulations within the London plan 

policies from D.ES4 to D.ES6. 

 

 An explanation on why only 230 consultation letters were sent 

out to neighbouring properties. Officers confirmed that the 

consultation deadline boundary was extended to ensure more 

properties were notified. No responses were received. 

 
Following the points raised by the Officers, the Committee debated the 

application and noted: 

 Concerns with the lack of registered speakers in attendance. 

 

 Concerns with the lack of 3d images to accompany the report. 

 

On a vote of 4 in favour, 4 against, with 1 abstention. The Chair took the 

casting vote in favour which amended the vote to 5 in favour and 4 against. 

The Officers recommendation, as set out in the main report and amended in 

the update report to grant planning permission was agreed, subject to 

conditions and informatives set out in the committee report and completion of 

a s106 planning obligations agreement. 

It was therefore RESOLVED that the planning application be GRANTED at 56 

- 58 Marsh Wall, London E14 9TP: 

Subject to: 
 

1. Any direction by the Mayor of London 

 

2. The conditions and informatives set out in the officers made and 

update reports; and  

 
3. A completion of a s106 planning obligations agreement. 

 

 Details of the plan 

 
o Demolition of existing buildings and construction of building up 

to 46 storeys (151.905 m AOD) comprising up to 795 co-living 

units in sui generis use together with communal facilities, non-

residential floor space (class E use) and public realm 

improvements including landscaping, access and highways 

works; together with other associated works in respect of the 

development. 

 

 

 

 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
05/04/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

6. UPDATE REPORT  
 
Update report for PA/22/00455 Land Under The DLR Bounded by Scouler 
Street and Aspen Way and Prestage Way, Aspen Way noted. 
 

7. UPDATE REPORT  
 
Update report for PA/00591 56-58 Marsh Wall, London E14 9TP noted. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.09 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Amin Rahman 
 

Strategic Development Committee 
 


